SECTION 6. At all elections of said association, each one vote to each member shall be entitled to cast but one vote, and at member. each meeting of the board of trustees, each trustee shall cast but one vote.

SECTION 7. In the absence of the president, the President pro trustees are authorized to elect a president pro tempore from their own number.

SECTION 8. The first meeting for the election of six First meeting. trustees, shall take place in the month of April, A. D. 1863, and due notice as aforesaid shall be given thereof.

SECTION 9. No change shall be made in the form of Service unchange

divine service in the above named association.

Section 10. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1863.

CHAPTER 845.

[Published May 6, 1868.]

AN ACT to authorize Jesse Spalding to build, keep and maintain a boom on the Menomonee river, in the county of Oconto, in the state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Jesse Spalding, his associates, succes- Authority to build boom. sors or assigns, is [are] hereby authorized to build, keep and maintain a boom on the Menomonee river, in the county of Oconto, commencing at some point on the south side of said river, at or near the mills of the said Jesse Spalding, thence extending up and through said river to such other point in said river, or to any island in said river, to the most eligible point, as he, the said Jesse Spalding, may think proper, on the opposite bank of said river: provided, that such boom Not to obstruct shall be so constructed, kept and maintained as not to ke. obstruct the passage of boats, rafts, timber or logs up, down or through said river.

SECTION 2. Any person or persons who shall break Injury to boom. or destroy said boom, in whole or in part, or loose it

from its moorings, or who may do any act working damage to said boom, shall be responsible to the said Jesse Spaulding therefor, in an action for trespass, for the amount of the damages done, in addition to the penalties already provided by law, to be recovered before any court of competent jurisdiction.

Section 3. Chapter 469 of the private and local Repeal. laws of the year 1856, is hereby repealed.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1863.

CHAPTER 347.

[Published May 6, 1863.]

AN ACT granting to Frank Ives the right to establish and maintain a ferry across the north and south channels of the Mississippi river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Exclusive privi lege, &c.

That Frank Ives, his heirs, executors, SECTION 1. administrators or assigns, shall have the exclusive right and benefit, for the period of ten years, of keeping and maintaining a ferry across the north and south channels of the Mississippi river, at the town of Trenton, in the county of Pierce, in the state of Wisconsin, at any point between the easterly line of said town of Trenton and the upper place of landing, in the village of Trenton, in the aforesaid town, up and down said north and south channels of said river.

Boats for transporting teams. passengers, &c.

SECTION 2. That the said Frank Ives shall, within twenty months after the passage of this act, place and maintain upon such ferry such good and sufficient boats as may be necessary to carry across said river all teams, horses, cattle and other property for the accommodation of foot passengers, and shall, at all times, give ready and prompt attendance on passengers or teams on all occasions, and at all hours of the day or night.